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Short Notice Question

Violation of Border by Pakistanis
14. Shri Baghunath Singh: Will the

Prime Minister be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that while

Prime Ministers of India and Pakistan were holding their talk in Delhi.
Pakistani Police opened fire for more than half an hour at Dimcherra in Patharia reserve forest, 65 miles away from Silchar, and Indian border guards did not reply; and

(b) whether Pakistani civilians also with the help of armed Pakistani army entered Kulonai Hill in Patharia and took away bamboos after cutting them by force on the 11th September, 1958 just after the agreement.

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon):

(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) Pakistani civilians trespassed into Indian territory in Patharia Reserve Forest on the 11th September and made an attempt to cut and take away bamboos from the eastern slopes of Kuleraitilla there. One Pakistani civilian was arrested in this attempt.
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Skttaatt lakshmi SICMa: I have no information about the incidents tint have taken place after the 10th
September.
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Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: There was a report in the papers that the Pakistan Prime Minister made such a statement.

Shri Raghnnath Singh: That was a statement made in the National Assembly just after a day of thf agreement.

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Yes, Sir.
We have seen that statement.
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Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: I do not understand that much Hindi to answer the question.

Mr. Speaker: q «npft
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What is the English translation?
Seth Govlnd Das: Will the hon.

Minister be pleased to state how many agreements were made between the Government of India and Pakistan after the creation of Pakistan, how many of them have been broken by Pakistan, and whether there ia any hope of the recent agreement being adhered to by Pakistan in future?
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Sfcrimati l4»kshmi Menon: it does not arise from the question. In any case, I will need separate notice for that.

Mr. Speaker: Only, the hon. Member wants to show that many agreements were broken.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if on the Karimganj border certain places which were under Indian occupation since partition were recently captured or occupied by Pakistan such as Tukergram, and whether these places have been evacuated by Pakistani forces or are still under Pakistani occupation?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: A comprehensive statement on this subject was made by the Prime Minister just before he left.

Shri A. C. Guha: Nothing has been said about Tukergram and other places occupied by Pakistan recently.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has no more information ihan what the Prime Minister has said.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Small Industries Service Institute,
Delhi

*1311. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: Will
the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Small Industries Service Institute.
Delhi has undertakn Manufacturer's Distribution Aid Surveys;

(b) the main objects of these surveys; and

(c) the result achieved thereby?
The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) These surveys would help the small scale manufacturers in deter*
mining major distribution centres for their products and establishing contacts with important wholesale and retail dealers. Dealers’ and consumers’ reaction to the price, technical quality and design of the products will also be obtained and furnished .0 the manufacturers.

(c) As this survey has been started only recently, it is too early to assess the result.

Sports Goods Industry

*1313. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the present position of the sports goods industry in the country;

(b) the main centres of this industry in the country;

(c) whether this industry is facing some difficulty due to non-availability of raw material; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by Government to help the industry in this regard?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) The present position of the Sports Goods Industry is as follows:—

(0 Number of units About 250

(«) Annual turnover Rs. 1 • 5 crores approx.
(tit) Quality . . . .  Standard specifications for a number of items of sports

goods have been laid down.
(iv) Technical assistance An Industrial Extension Centre has been established at

Meerut.
(v) Export promotion An Export Promotion Council for sports goods has been

set up recently.

